

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)**

CJ Court

Case: CM No. 477/2026 in
LPA No. 15/2026
CM No. 478/2026

Food Corporation of India & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Umar Farooq, Advocate.

V/s

Nisar Ahmad Wani

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate.

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.**

ORDER
10.02.2026

CM No. 477/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application seeking condonation of 52 days' delay in filing the accompanying appeal.

Notice. Ms. Maha Majeed, learned counsel, present in Court accepts notice on behalf of non-applicant/respondent.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

For, the reasons set out in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, and, particularly, as the prayer made therein is not opposed by the learned counsel for the non-applicant, the same is allowed.

Consequently, the delay of 52 days in filing the accompanying appeal is condoned.

LPA No. 15/2026

Notice.

Ms. Maha Majeed, learned counsel, present in Court accepts notice on behalf of respondent. At the outset, she prays for a short adjournment to prepare and argue the matter.

Adjourned to February 25, 2026.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

(ARUN PALLI)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
10.02.2026
Suraj